
Federal Fiscal Year 2013-14 Final Project List

 TOTAL MP-10  MP-20  MP-30   MP-40  MP-50 
 NON 

PARTICIPATING  

(STATE SHARE) 
 TOLL CREDITS  PARTICIPATING  P

E
 

 U
ti

li
ti

e
s

 

 R
O

W
 

 C
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 

2 020802 MP-208(2)

Aguas Buenas North ByPass, 

Unit 1 from PR-156 km53 to 

STA46+00 at the At grade Int. 

with PR-173

Aguas Buenas $700,000.00 $509,587.50 $65,000.00 $125,412.50 $635,000.00 √ Project Approved August 27, 2014

3 003402 MP-34(6)

Extension Degetau Main St. 

from Luis Muñoz Marín Ave. to 

PR-788

Caguas $34,787,497.97  $        2,798,632.19  $   21,663,964.10  $       356,526.57  $      604,802.07 $6,331,080.17 $24,819,122.86 √
Project Approved September 23, 2014 / Advance Construction 

Funds: $9,008,592.05(MP20) + $354,980.99 (MP30)

4 015801 MP-158(1)

PR-158 from PR-743 to 

Parque Tecnológico Entrance 

(phase 1)

Cayey $14,112,086.95 $10,292,625.44 $1,059,187.95 $764,272.75 $1,996,000.81 $13,347,814.20 √ Project Approved August 22, 2014

5 111132 MP-111(30)

Additional ROW for Widening 

of PR-111, from PR-444 to PR-

125

Moca $1,901,407.00 $1,525,879.12 $0.00 $375,527.88 $1,901,407.00 √ Project Approved September 16, 2014

7 200248 MP-2(48)

Conversion to Expressway     

PR-2, Mayaguez from STA 

35+20.69 to STA 53+80, 

Lavadero Ward

Hormigueros $2,680,340.00 $2,150,972.85 $0.00 $529,367.15 $2,680,340.00 √ Project Approved August 22, 2014

8 900116 SPR-1(51)
SPR-1(51) Statewide Planning 

& Research Project 
Islandwide $10,140,000.00 $8,000,000.00 $2,140,000.00 $0.00 $8,000,000.00 √ Project Approved January 22, 2014 / Expenditures: $2,468,866.06

9 990122
MP-

9999(214)

Incident System (ITS) / RFP-

RFQ Highway Safety Patrols 

(PR-18, PR-26, PR-52)

Islandwide $6,574,870.00 $5,917,383.00 $657,487.00 $0.00 $5,917,383.00 √ Project Approved May 9, 2014 / LP1E funds: $5,417,383.00 

10 992473 NBIS(030)
National Bridge Inventory         

(NBI 30)
Islandwide $2,433,000.00 $1,960,507.50 $472,492.50 $0.00 $1,960,507.50 √ Project Approved June 24, 2014

11 012201 MP-122(5)
Lajas - San Germán Connector 

from PR-166 to PR-122

Lajas -  San 

Germán
$236,600.00 $184,795.69 $6,325.00 $45,479.31 $230,275.00 √ Project Approved September 17, 2014

12 011213 MP-112(3)

Improvements to PR-112 and 

Connector to PR-4494, 

including a new access to the 

Industrial Zone

Isabela $245,080.00 $191,601.00 $6,325.00 $47,154.00 $238,755.00 √ Project Approved September 10, 2014

MUNICIPALITY/FED

ERAL AREA

$321,476.60 $79,364.54

 COSTS 

$104,837.56 $0.00 $172,312.52

$162,609.61

Coamo Recreational Trail

 PHASES 

FUNDED 

AC CODE
FEDERAL 

CODE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

√

√

$400,841.14

$172,312.52

411901 MP-4119(1)

Coamo $277,150.08

Connector, from PR-119 to 

Ramón Rivera Street
Las Marías $563,450.756

1          000212
MP-

9999(213)

COMMENTS

Project Approved May 12, 2014

Project Approved August 22, 2014



Federal Fiscal Year 2013-14 Final Project List

 TOTAL MP-10  MP-20  MP-30   MP-40  MP-50 
 NON 

PARTICIPATING  

(STATE SHARE) 
 TOLL CREDITS  PARTICIPATING  P

E
 

 U
ti

li
ti

e
s

 

 R
O

W
 

 C
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 

MUNICIPALITY/FED

ERAL AREA

 COSTS 
 PHASES 

FUNDED 

AC CODE
FEDERAL 

CODE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

13 047205 MP-472(2)
Isabela Connector from PR-

472 to PR-112
Isabela $245,080.00 $191,601.00 $6,325.00 $47,154.00 $238,755.00 √ Project Approved September 16, 2014

14 313206 MP-3132(2)

Feasibility Study for Peñuelas 

By Pass from PR-3132 to PR-

132

Peñuelas $373,880.00 $294,962.89 $6,325.00 $72,592.11 $367,555.00 √ Project Approved August 25, 2014

15 084511 MP-845(2)
Widening of PR-845, including 

an interchange with PR-199
San Juan $596,178.16 $473,276.91 $122,901.25 $0.00 $473,276.91 √

Project Approved June 20, 2014 / Convertion of Advance 

Construction Funds

16 000213
MP-

9999(215)

Feasibility Study for 

Improvements to PR-2, 

including Transit and ITS 

alternatives

From Mayaguez 

to Aguadilla
$480,656.25 $368,798.91 $21,093.75 $90,763.59 $459,562.50 √ Project Approved September 16, 2014

17 005318 MP-53(10)

Construction of PR-53, from 

Yabucoa to Guayama / AC-

005318, AC-005319, AC-

005320, AC-005360, AC-

005364, AC-005366, AC-

005369, AC-005370

Yabucoa - 

Guayama
$1,895,131.25 $1,449,781.45 $88,550.00 $356,799.80 $1,806,581.25 √ Project Approved September 11, 2014

18 301133 MP-3(43)

Feasibility Study for 

Improvements to PR-3, 

including Transit and ITS 

alternatives

From Rio 

Grande to 

Fajardo

$483,000.00 $370,679.76 $21,093.75 $91,226.49 $461,906.25 √ Project Approved September 11, 2014

19 001868 MP-18(12)
Geometrical, Drainage, and 

Safety Improvements to PR-18
San Juan $1,100,600.00 $832,312.87 $63,450.00 $204,837.13 $1,037,150.00 √ Project Approved September 16, 2014

$20,899.00 $16,772.00 $4,127.00 $0.00 $16,772.00 √  ROW funds approved in FMIS under 917(1), on April 10,2014.

$1,094,384.85 $836,893.36 $55,608.25 $201,883.24 $1,038,776.60 √ Project Approved September 5, 2014

21 047206 MP-472(3)
Rehabilitation of PR-472  from 

Int. PR-466  to Int. PR-459

Aguadilla 

Isabela
$1,397,853.75 $1,189,366.30 $5,749.96 $202,737.49 $1,392,103.79 √ Project Approved September 10, 2014

20 MP-917(2)091710 Las Piedras
Landslide Correction at PR-

917, km. 3.1



Federal Fiscal Year 2013-14 Final Project List

 TOTAL MP-10  MP-20  MP-30   MP-40  MP-50 
 NON 

PARTICIPATING  

(STATE SHARE) 
 TOLL CREDITS  PARTICIPATING  P

E
 

 U
ti

li
ti

e
s

 

 R
O

W
 

 C
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 

MUNICIPALITY/FED

ERAL AREA

 COSTS 
 PHASES 

FUNDED 

AC CODE
FEDERAL 

CODE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

22 800470 MP-30(30)

Replacement of Bridge         

No. 982 over PR-189 at PR-

30, km 4.1

Gurabo $14,720,000.00 $10,893,003.80 $1,588,841.15 $2,238,155.05 $13,131,158.85 √ Project Approved August 22, 2014

23 200282 MP-2(65)
Preservation of Bridges No. 

941 & 942 at PR-2 
Peñuelas $1,552,500.00 $1,236,652.50 $11,500.00 $304,347.50 $1,541,000.00 √ Project Approved September 12, 2014

24 800482
MP-

9999(216)

Preservation of Bridges No. 

1278 & 1279 at PR-52 km 

32.2, Cayey. 

Cayey $2,921,000.00 $2,408,080.02 $23,000.00 $489,919.98 $2,898,000.00 √ Project Approved September 11, 2014

26 520116 MP-52(36)

Slab replacement of Bridges 

No. 2348, 2368 and 2369 at 

PR-52 kms 104.7, 103, and 

102.7 respectively

Ponce $15,937,629.20 $14,354,722.27 $23,000.00 $1,559,906.93 $15,914,629.20 √ Project Approved September 19, 2014

27 010200
MP-

9999(217)

Unit II of Crash Cushions and 

Impact Attenuators at Toll 

Plazas

Islandwide $9,029,471.90 $9,003,471.90 $26,000.00 $0.00 $9,003,471.90 √ Project Approved August 15, 2014

28 011019 MP-110(10)
Safety Improvements  to PR-

110 from km 0.0 to km 11.5
Moca-Añasco $2,110,974.50 $2,083,949.50 $27,025.00 $0.00 $2,083,949.50 √ Project Approved August 25, 2014

29 200266 MP-2(62) Safety Improvements  to PR-2 Quebradillas $10,270,072.16 $10,122,199.41 $147,872.75 $0.00 $10,122,199.41 √ Project Approved August 25, 2014

30 018193 MP-181(21)
Construction of Pedestrian 

Bridge at PR-181, Los Prados
San Juan $52,489.00 $42,112.00 $0.00 $10,377.00 $52,489.00 √

Project Approved August 20, 2014 for ROW / PE funds were 

approved on FY13

31 017250 MP-172(12)
Safety Improvements to PR-

172
Caguas-Cidra $2,714,000.00 $2,307,987.97 $394,512.03 $11,500.00 $0.00 $2,702,500.00 √ Project Approved August 29, 2014

32 100242 MP-1(49) Roundabout at PR-1 Cayey $2,761,270.28 $2,067,632.81 $693,637.47 $0.00 $2,067,632.81 √ Project Approved September 18, 2014

33 800328
MP-

9999(212)

Kilometer Marking Installation, 

Metro Region
Islandwide $2,025,437.50 $2,025,437.50 $0.00 $0.00 $2,025,437.50 √

Project Approved April 28, 2014 / This project was approved on 

FY13 with Adv. Constr. Funds from FY14 / Currently under 

construction.

34 800330
MP-

9999(211)

Kilometer Marking Installation, 

East Region
Islandwide $1,934,881.90 $1,934,881.90 $0.00 $0.00 $1,934,881.90 √

Project Approved April 28, 2014 / This project was approved on 

FY13 with Adv. Constr. Funds from FY14 / Currently under 

construction.

$2,079,476.24 $502,911.00 $511,771.4125 000544 MP-5(9)

In depth Inspection and Design 

for the Rehabilitation of Bridge 

No. 3000 over La Plata River, 

PR-5, 18.8

Naranjito $3,094,158.65 Project Approved September 17, 2014√$2,591,247.65



Federal Fiscal Year 2013-14 Final Project List

 TOTAL MP-10  MP-20  MP-30   MP-40  MP-50 
 NON 

PARTICIPATING  

(STATE SHARE) 
 TOLL CREDITS  PARTICIPATING  P

E
 

 U
ti

li
ti

e
s

 

 R
O

W
 

 C
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 

MUNICIPALITY/FED

ERAL AREA

 COSTS 
 PHASES 

FUNDED 

AC CODE
FEDERAL 

CODE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

35 018771 MP-187(8)
Safety Improvements to PR-

187
Carolina-Loiza $2,922,351.01 $1,675,241.04 $1,241,359.97 $5,750.00 $0.00 $2,916,601.01 √ Project Approved September 16, 2014

36 015681 MP-156(19)
Safety Improvements to PR-

156

Caguas-Aguas 

Buenas
$2,915,306.94 $1,279,434.94 $1,635,872.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,915,306.94 √ Project Approved August 25, 2014

$157,300,689.05 $27,370,462.28 $66,374,843.46 $32,898,875.54 $1,635,872.00 $1,635,872.00 $8,440,412.82 $15,911,858.08 $139,496,706.19

$145,827,783.36 TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS OBLIGATED

$9,363,573.04 minus Adv. Construction funds from AC-003402 / MP-34(6)

$5,417,383.00 minus LP1E funds from AC-990122 / MP-9999(214)

FY 14 OBLIGATION TOTAL: $131,046,827.32

TOTALS: 


